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Net Position 

As previously noted, net position increased $197.8 million, or 6.6 percent over the net position at June 30, 
2023, to $3.2 billion at June 30, 2024. 

(Dollars in thousands)

Assets
Current and other assets 919,344$         1,052,833$      (133,489)$     -12.7%

Net capital assets 2,993,396 2,855,895 137,501 4.8%

Total assets 3,912,740 3,908,728 4,012 0.1%

Deferred outflows
  of resources 97,104 110,106 (13,002) -11.8%

Total assets and
  deferred outflows
  of resources 4,009,844 4,018,834 (8,990) -0.2%

Liabilities
Current liabilities 146,735 165,975 (19,240) -11.6%

Noncurrent liabilities 664,213 852,918 (188,705) -22.1%

Total liabilities 810,948 1,018,893 (207,945) -20.4%

Deferred inflows
  of resources 21,449 20,249 1,200 5.9%

Total liabilities
  and deferred inflows
  of resources 832,397 1,039,142 (206,745) -19.9%

Net position
Net investment in
  capital assets 2,270,960 1,954,939 316,021 16.2%
Restricted for OCERS
  pension benefits 34,278 24,678 9,600 38.9%

Unrestricted 872,209 1,000,075 (127,866) -12.8%

Total net position 3,177,447$      2,979,692$      197,755$      6.6%

Increase 
(Decrease)

Percentage 
Increase 

(Decrease)
June 30,

2023
June 30,

2024
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Current and other assets decreased $133.5 million, or 12.7 percent, due primarily to capital outlays of 
$264.7 million, bonded debt retirements of $165.8 million, and interest paid of $50.5 million, offset by net 
cash provided by operations of $105.0 million, proceeds from property taxes of $131.8 million, interest 
received of $25.0 million, unrealized investment gains of $19.3 million, receipt of capital facilities capacity 
charges of $18.0 million, contributions from other governments of $24.5 million, an increase in due from 
other governmental agency of $12.3 million, and an increase in net pension asset of $7.9 million.  

Net capital assets increased $137.5 million, or 4.8 percent, due mostly to the ongoing capital improvement 
program construction in progress additions of $252.9 million, capital equipment of $3.2 million, and 
subscription right-to-use assets of $2.0 million, offset by depreciation of $116.2 million, loss on asset 
disposals of $3.5 million, and $0.9 million of prior capital project expenses that were written off as expense. 
Included in total capital outlay additions is the Headworks Rehabilitation at Plant 1 with incurred project 
costs of $69.0 million in FY 2023-24 and a total project budget of $340.0 million. The Headquarters Complex 
incurred project costs of $39.0 million in FY 2023-24 with a total project budget of $171.0 million. This 
project constructed the new Headquarters Building on the north side of Ellis Avenue to house 
administrative, engineering, resource protection, and environmental compliance staff. See page 9 for the 
Schedule of Capital Assets and listing of other major capital additions for FY 2023-24. 

Deferred outflows of resources decreased $13.0 million, or 11.8 percent from the prior year, primarily due 
to a $7.2 million or 7.5 percent decrease in pension deferred outflows attributable to the change in projected 
and actual earnings on pension plan investments and changes of actuarial assumptions and other inputs, 
and a $5.8 million or 39.9 percent decrease in the difference between carrying amount of the retired debt 
and the acquisition price of COP Series. 

Current liabilities decreased $19.2 million, or 11.6 percent, due to a decline in the amount due to other 
governmental agency Irvine Ranch Water District (IRWD) of $19.3 million and a decrease in interest 
payable of $6.3 million, offset by an increase in accounts payable and other current liabilities of $6.4 million. 

Noncurrent liabilities decreased $188.7 million, or 22.1 percent, primarily due to bonded debt repayments 
of $165.8 million, the refunding of $30.1 million of Series 2014A Revenue Refunding Obligations and $127.5 
million of 2015A Revenue Refunding Obligations with Series 2024A Refunding Revenue Obligations issued 
in the amount of $139.7 million in May 2024, and a decrease in other noncurrent liabilities of $5.0 million. 

Deferred inflows of resources increased $1.2 million, or 5.9 percent over the prior year, primarily due to a 
$5.7 million or 551.6 percent increase in the difference between carrying amount of the retired debt and the 
acquisition price of COP Series due to 2024A new debt issuance, offset by $4.2 million or 23.1 percent 
decrease in pension deferred inflows attributable to the change in projected and actual earnings on pension 
plan investments and differences between expected and actual experiences, and a $0.3 million decrease 
in deferred inflows related to leases. 

Net investment in capital assets increased $316.0 million, or 16.2 percent over the prior year, primarily as 
a result of the net increase in capital assets of $137.5 million coupled with a $178.5 million decrease in 
related debt. 

Restricted net position increased $9.6 million, or 38.9 percent, due to the increase in amounts restricted for 
Orange County Employees Retirement System (OCERS) pension benefits. 

Unrestricted net position decreased $127.9 million, or 12.8 percent, due to the overall increase in net 
position of $197.7 million, offset by the increase in net investment in capital assets of $316.0 million and 
restricted net position of $9.6 million. 
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Change in Net Position 

The change in net position increased $33.3 million in FY 2023-24, or 20.2 percent over the prior year’s 
increase in net position.  

(Dollars in thousands)

Revenues:
Operating revenues
   Service charges 338,713$        331,382$        7,331$          2.2%

   Permit and inspection fees 941                1,399              (458) -32.7%

       Total operating revenues 339,654          332,781          6,873            2.1%

Non-operating revenues
   Property taxes 131,608 125,467 6,141 4.9%
   Investment and interest income (loss) 46,640 12,027 34,613 287.8%
   Contrib. from other governments 29,395            16,066            13,329 83.0%
   Other non-operating revenues 6,548 4,605 1,943 42.2%

       Total non-operating revenues 214,191 158,165 56,026 35.4%

Total revenues 553,845 490,946 62,899 12.8%

Expenses:
Operating expenses other than
   depreciation and amortization 222,673 207,212 15,461 7.5%
Depreciation and amortization 116,205 123,611 (7,406) -6.0%

Non-operating expenses 35,454 27,882 7,572 27.2%

Total expenses 374,332 358,705 15,627 4.4%

Income before capital

   contributions 179,513 132,241 47,272 35.7%

Capital contributions 18,242 32,264 (14,022) -43.5%

Increase in net position 197,755 164,505 33,250 20.2%

Beginning net position 2,979,692 2,815,187 164,505 5.8%

Ending net position 3,177,447$      2,979,692$      197,755$       6.6%

June 30, 
2024

June 30, 
2023

Increase 
(Decrease)

Percentage 
Increase 

(Decrease)

 

As previously stated, an enterprise fund is used to account for the operations of OC San, which is financed 
and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises. This allows OC San to determine that the 
costs (expenses, including depreciation and amortization) of providing wastewater management services 
on a continuing basis are financed or recovered primarily through user charges. 

Sewer service user fees are evaluated annually based primarily on budget requirements for total operation 
and maintenance expenses and capital outlays for providing wastewater management services. Property 
tax revenues are dedicated for the payment of debt service. 
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Operating revenues increased $6.9 million, or 2.1 percent in FY 2023-24 from the prior year, primarily due 
to a 3.2 percent increase in the average sewer user fee rate, offset by a slight decrease in other operating 
revenues as compared to the prior year. 

Non-operating revenues increased $56.0 million, or 35.4 percent, primarily due to a $34.6 million or 287.8 
percent growth in investment and interest income as a result of higher yields on balances held in the 
investment portfolios, a $6.1 million or 4.9 percent increase in property taxes revenue attributable to 
increased home sales and a rise in total assessed valuation of 6.6 percent over the prior year, a $13.3 
million or 83.0 percent increase in contributions from other governments due to the integration adjustment 
of Revenue Area 14’s equity share in OC San’s Joint Works Treatment Facilities based on the flows 
discharged to OC San and higher IRWD capital outlay revolving fund requirements, and a $2.0 million or 
42.2 percent increase in other revenues mainly as a result of insurance recoveries. 

Operating expenses other than depreciation and amortization increased $15.5 million, or 7.5 percent, 
primarily due to increases of $12.2 million or 23.1 percent in supplies, repairs and maintenance due to 
digester cleaning, repairs, and a rise in chemical costs, $2.6 million or 9.3 percent in contractual services, 
and $2.6 million in other operating services, offset by decreases of $1.0 million or 6.5 percent in utilities and 
$0.9 million or 0.9 percent in salaries and benefits over the prior year.  

Non-operating expenses increased $7.6 million, or 27.2 percent, primarily from an increase of $5.2 million 
or 20.0 percent in interest expense due to an early call premium on 2010C debt repayments, offset by 
repayments and refundings from previous years, and an increase of $2.4 million in loss from disposal of 
assets. 

Capital contributions decreased $14.0 million, or 43.5 percent from the prior year, due to a $7.2 million or 
30.6 percent decrease in capital facility capacity charges for connection fees collected from cities and 
supplemental capital facilities capacity charges assessed to industrial dischargers, and a decrease of $6.8 
million or 77.5 percent in capital contributions from other governments, reflective of reimbursements from 
Orange County Water District (OCWD) for Groundwater Replenishment System costs.  

61%
24%

8%
7%

Sources of Revenue
June 30, 2024

User Fees

Taxes Levied

Interest Income

Other

10%

49%

31%

8% 2%

Functional Expenses
June 30, 2024 
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Amortization
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Capital Assets 

At June 30, 2024, OC San had a net investment of $3.0 billion in capital assets. This represents a net 
increase (including additions and deletions) of $137.5 million, or 4.8 percent over the prior year. 

(Dollars in thousands)

Land 58,153$        58,153$        -$                0.0%

Construction in progress 677,082 637,405 39,677 6.2%

Sewage collection facilities 531,090 509,389 21,701 4.3%

Sewage treatment facilities 1,500,387 1,567,802 (67,415) -4.3%

Effluent disposal facilities 24,611 25,984 (1,373) -5.3%

Solids disposal facilities 229              239              (10) -4.2%

General and administrative facilities 199,883 55,953 143,930 257.2%

Lease right-to-use asset 104              26                78 300.0%

Subscription right-to-use assets 1,857 944 913 96.7%

Capital assets, net 2,993,396$    2,855,895$    137,501$     4.8%

Schedule of Capital Assets
(Net of Depreciation and Amortization)

June 30, 
2024

June 30, 
2023

Increase 
(Decrease)

Percentage 
Increase 

(Decrease)

 

Major capital asset additions for the current fiscal year included the following: 

 $69.0 million  Headworks Rehabilitation at Plant No. 1 (P1-105) 

 $39.0 million  Headquarters Complex (P1-128) 

 $18.7 million  Primary Treatment Rehabilitation at Plant No. 2 (P2-98) 

 $14.4 million  Ocean Outfall System Rehabilitation (J-117) 

 $14.2 million  Gisler Red-Hill Interceptor & Baker Force Main Rehabilitation (7-65) 

 $  8.0 million  Central Generation Engine Overhauls at Plants 1 and 2 (J-135) 

 $  7.9 million  TPAD Digester Facility at Plant 2 (P2-128) 

 $  7.7 million  Process Control System Upgrades (J-120) 

More detailed information about OC San’s capital assets is provided in Notes 1 and 3 of the Notes to Basic 
Financial Statements.  
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Debt Administration 

At June 30, 2024, OC San had $606.1 million outstanding in bonded debt, a net decrease of $183.6 million, 
or 23.3 percent from the prior year. This reduction consisted of the accumulation of principal payments 
made in accordance with the schedule of debt service payments, the refunding of $30.1 million of Series 
2014A Revenue Refunding Obligations and $127.5 million of 2015A Revenue Refunding Obligations with 
Series 2024A Refunding Revenue Obligations issued in the amount of $139.7 million in May 2024, and the 
early repayment of $134.2 million of Series 2010C Revenue Obligations (Taxable Build America Bonds) in 
June 2024. 

During OC San’s most recent debt refundings, Moody’s, Standard and Poor’s, and Fitch Ratings all 
reaffirmed their AAA rating of the Orange County Sanitation District. OC San’s long-range financing plan is 
designed to maintain this high rating. Over the next ten years, OC San is projecting over $3.2 billion in 
capital improvements. In accordance with OC San’s long-term debt fiscal policy, OC San will restrict long-
term borrowing to capital improvements that cannot be financed from current revenue. No new debt 
issuances are being proposed to assist with the funding of the system improvements scheduled over this 
time period. For more information on long-term debt activities, see Note 5 of the Notes to Basic Financial 
Statements. 

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 

 The unemployment rate within the County of Orange is at 4.0 percent in June 2024, an increase from 
the rate of 3.7 percent in June 2023.  

 Inflation for the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim area increased 3.2 percent in June 2024 over the 
prior year June 2023 based on the actual percentage change in the consumer price index according to 
the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics. 

 The yield on investments for FY 2023-24 stayed steady at 4.8 percent, matching the 4.8 percent 
earnings rate from FY 2022-23.  

All of these factors are considered in preparing OC San’s biennium budget. 

OC San’s user fee schedule was increased by 3.2 percent for FY 2023-24 over the prior year. The Single 
Family Residential (SFR) fee, which is the underlying rate for all other user rates, is applicable to OC San’s 
largest customer base: the SFR fee increased by $11.00, from $347.00 to $358.00. The revenue from 
sewer fees is necessary to support OC San’s cash flow needs for operating costs, debt service, and capital 
improvement outlays. Capital improvement costs are projected to total $3.2 billion over the next ten years 
in order to rehabilitate and upgrade existing facilities and maintain full secondary treatment standards. 

Requests for Information 

The financial report is designed to provide a general overview of OC San’s finances. Questions concerning 
any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be 
addressed to the Financial Management Division, Orange County Sanitation District, 18480 Bandilier 
Circle, Fountain Valley, CA 92708.   
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This part of the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report of the Orange County Sanitation District (OC
San) presents detailed information as a context for understanding what the information in the financial
statements, note disclosures, and required supplementary information says about OC San's overall
financial health.

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess OC San's most
significant revenue source of sewer service fees.

These schedules offer demographic information to help the reader understand the
environment within which OC San's financial activities take place.

These schedules contain current and trend information to help the reader understand
OC San's financial position and how OC San's financial performance and well-being
have changed over time.

These schedules contain data to help the reader understand how the information in OC
San's financial report relates to the services it provides and the activities it performs.

These schedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability of OC
San's current levels of outstanding debt and OC San's ability to issue additional debt in
the future. All of OC San's debt is recorded in a proprietary fund; consequently, many of
the schedules which are applicable to governmental funds are not presented.
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Net Position by Component

(Dollars in Thousands)
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year

2014-15 1,327,384$     -$                    434,460$        1,761,844$     (1)

2015-16 1,429,269       -                      489,303          1,918,572       (2)

2016-17 1,504,898       10,385            525,942          2,041,225       

2017-18 1,568,118       39,571            587,100          2,194,789       (3)

2018-19 1,647,723       -                      712,779          2,360,502       

2019-20 1,678,041       49,447            811,522          2,539,010       

2020-21 1,740,102       68,643            901,637          2,710,382       

2021-22 1,825,490       191,802          797,895          2,815,187       

2022-23 1,954,939       24,678            1,000,075       2,979,692       

2023-24 2,270,960       34,278            872,209          3,177,447       

Notes
(1)  Beginning net position restated due to implementation of GASB 68. 
(2)  Beginning net position restated due to implementation of GASB 73. 
(3)  Beginning net position restated due to implementation of GASB 75. 
(4)  FY 2016-17 to 2022-23 net position restated to reflect amounts restricted for OCERS pension benefits.

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Financial Management Division.

Total Net Position
Net Investment in 

Capital Assets Unrestricted (4)

Restricted for 

Pension Benefits (4)
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Revenues and Gross Capital Contributions by Source

(Dollars in Thousands)
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Permit & Investment

Fiscal Service Total Property & Interest Total Non- Capital

Year Charges Fees Operating Taxes Income (Loss) Other (1) Operating Contributions (1)

2014-15 301,548$  902$     302,450$  79,835$  4,806$     9,996$    94,637$  17,656$  

2015-16 314,477    951       315,428    84,407    9,183       14,658    108,248  17,974    

2016-17 312,237    1,045    313,282    88,284    3,081       27,146    118,511  16,351    

2017-18 316,329    1,170    317,499    94,188    3,230       4,055      101,473  21,633    

2018-19 317,291    1,199    318,490    99,534    29,102     27,197    155,833  23,797    

2019-20 339,895    1,169    341,064    104,492  33,669     6,731      144,892  29,034    

2020-21 335,569    1,131    336,700    110,245  1,694       11,176    123,115  33,936    

2021-22 327,824    1,271    329,095    119,186  (35,335)   7,840      91,691    26,083    

2022-23 331,382    1,399    332,781    125,467  12,027     20,671    158,165  32,264    

2023-24 338,713    941       339,654    131,608  46,640     35,943    214,191  18,242    

Notes

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Financial Management Division.

Non-Operating RevenueOperating Revenue

Inspection

(1)  FY 2017-18 to 2020-21 restated to reflect capital contributions from other governments.
Fluctuations in other non-operating revenue are primarily due to integration contributions charged or 
credited to the Irvine Ranch Water District, refer to Basic Financial Statements Note 8 for details.
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Expenses by Type

(Dollars in Thousands)
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Operating Expense Non-Operating Expense

Fiscal 
Year

Salaries & 
Benefits Utilities

Maint & 
Other

Depr & 
Amort

Total 
Operating

Interest 
Expense Other (1)

Total Non-
Operating

2014-15 79,657$     7,246$   62,323$   94,186$   243,412$   34,112$   3,168$     37,280$   

2015-16 75,576       7,246     70,679     90,502     244,003     27,597     6,482       34,079     

2016-17 74,291       6,119     69,843     96,320     246,573     25,648     53,270     78,918     

2017-18 67,418       7,298     70,840     97,399     242,955     35,011     1,483       36,494     

2018-19 85,506       7,733     73,347     102,239   268,825     34,466     29,116     63,582     

2019-20 82,917       8,622     76,794     113,888   282,221     33,833     20,428     54,261     

2020-21 74,772       9,789     83,457     116,452   284,470     34,837     3,072       37,909     

2021-22 57,004       11,046   88,065     130,465   286,580     30,027     25,457     55,484     

2022-23 96,883       15,924   94,405     123,611   330,823     25,893     1,989       27,882     

2023-24 95,983       14,893   111,797   116,205   338,878     31,067     4,387       35,454     

Notes

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Financial Management Division.

(1)  Fluctuations in other non-operating expense are primarily due to integration contributions charged or 
credited to the Irvine Ranch Water District, refer to Note 8 of the Notes to Basic Financial Statements for 
details.
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Change in Net Position
(Dollars in Thousands)
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Total Total
Year

2014-15 414,743$ 280,692$   134,051$ 1,627,793$ (1) 1,761,844$  

2015-16 441,650   278,082     163,568   1,755,004   (2) 1,918,572    

2016-17 448,144   325,491     122,653   1,918,572   2,041,225    

2017-18 440,605   279,449     161,156   2,033,633   (3) 2,194,789    

2018-19 498,120   332,407     165,713   2,194,789   2,360,502    

2019-20 514,990   336,482     178,508   2,360,502   2,539,010    

2020-21 493,751   322,379     171,372   2,539,010   2,710,382    

2021-22 446,869   342,064     104,805   2,710,382   2,815,187    

2022-23 523,210   358,705     164,505   2,815,187   2,979,692    

2023-24 572,087   374,332     197,755   2,979,692   3,177,447    

Notes
(1)  Beginning net position restated due to implementation of GASB 68. 
(2)  Beginning net position restated due to implementation of GASB 73. 
(3)  Beginning net position restated due to implementation of GASB 75. 

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Financial Management Division.

Change in Beginning Ending
Net PositionRevenues Expenses Net Position Net Position

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Ending Net Position by Fiscal Year

65



ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Cash and Investment Reserve Balances

(Dollars in Millions)
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year Total

2014-15 177$   57$   194$  129$ 557$  

2015-16 181     57     190    117   545    

2016-17 174     57     173    107   511    

2017-18 173     57     350    100   680    

2018-19 177     57     429    97     760    

2019-20 178     57 552 94 881

2020-21 128     100 639 94 961

2021-22 134     100 659 91 984

2022-23 140     100 685 79 1,004

2023-24 148     100 525 76 849

Notes

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Financial Management Division.

The Debt Service Requirements Reserve is held pursuant to the provisions of certificates of participation issues, and the 
monies are not available for the general needs of the Orange County Sanitation District.

Debt
Service

Requirements
Self-

Insurance

Capital
Improvement

Program
Cash Flow

Contingency

The Cash Flow Contingency Reserve is to fund operations, maintenance, and certificates of participation debt service 
expenses for the first half of the fiscal year, prior to the receipt of the first installment of the property tax allocation and 
sewer service user fees.

The Self-Insurance Reserve is to provide requirements for property damage including fire, flood and earthquake, general 
liability and workers' compensation.

The Capital Improvement Program Reserve is to fund annual increments of the capital improvement program with a 
target level at one half of the average annual capital improvement program over the next 10 years.

The Board of Directors of the Orange County Sanitation District has established the criteria below to determine the total 
funds required as listed in the Accumulated Funds and Reserves Policy:
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Sewer Service Fees

Single Family Residence Rate
Last Nine Fiscal Years and Next Fiscal Year

2015-16 322.00$   

2016-17 327.00     

2017-18 331.00     

2018-19 335.00     

2019-20 339.00     

2020-21 339.00     

2021-22 343.00     

2022-23 347.00     

2023-24 358.00     

2024-25 371.00     

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Financial Management Division.

Sewer service fees are comprised of three categories: residential customers, commercial customers, and
industrial customers. Although the majority of sewer service fee revenues are from residential and
commercial customers (see the schedule of Number of Accounts and Revenues by Customer Class), the
fee paid by each residential and commercial customer is less than the individual fees paid by industrial
customers. The rates for commercial and industrial customers are derived from the base sewer service fee
charged for a single-family residence and are based on the type of business and the strength and volume
of waste that is discharged into the sewer system. Due to the complexity of the rate structure for
commercial and industrial customers and since the rates are derivatives of the single-family residence rate,
only the single-family residence rate is presented within the statistical section.
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Number of Accounts and Revenues by Customer Class

(Dollars in Millions)
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Number of Total Percentage Total Percentage
Equivalent Sewer Svc. of Sewer Number of Sewer Svc. of Sewer

Fiscal Single-Family Charge Service Charge Customer Charge Service Charge
Year Dwellings (1) Revenue Revenues Accounts Revenue Revenues

2014-15 824,465         260.5$       95% 467 14.2$          5%

2015-16 863,317         278.0         96% 450 12.6            4%

2016-17 859,869         281.2         95% 466 13.8            5%

2017-18 871,338         288.4         94% 473 17.9            6%

2018-19 871,312         291.9         97% 476 9.4              3%

2019-20 904,886         306.8         96% 473 12.8            4%

2020-21 908,219         307.9         96% 467 12.6            4%

2021-22 900,327         308.8         96% 462 12.6            4%

2022-23 893,270         310.0         95% 446 14.8            5%

2023-24 886,879         317.5         96% 447 14.6            4%

Notes

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Financial Management Division.

Residential/Commercial Industrial

(1) - Number of equivalent single-family dwellings is an estimate, calculated by dividing residential/commercial revenue 
by the sewer service fee for each fiscal year.
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Principal Sewer Service Customers

For the Current Fiscal Year and Nine Years Ago

Fiscal Year Ended 6/30/24 Fiscal Year Ended 6/30/15
Industrial % to Total Industrial % to Total
Permittee Service Permittee Service
 Service Charge  Service Charge

                   Customer                   Charges Rank Revenue Charges Rank Revenue

House Foods America Corp. (East) 1,529,975$   1   0.45%

House Foods America Corp. (West) 1,159,372     2   0.34% 1,055,843$   1   0.35%

Stremicks Heritage Foods, LLC 1,151,243     3   0.34% 811,061        3   0.27%

Newport Fab, LLC (TowerJazz Semiconductor) 755,941        4   0.22% 521,890        6   0.17%

MBV-CA, LLC 741,941        5   0.22%

Van Law Food Products, Inc 720,728        6   0.21%

Koia Anaheim Facility, LLC 545,632        7   0.16%

Nor-Cal Beverage Company (Main) 447,973        8   0.13% 387,579        10 0.13%

California State University, Fullerton 381,942        9   0.11%

Brea Power II, LLC 368,080        10 0.11%

Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc. 1,047,510     2   0.35%

MCP Foods, Inc. 738,346        4   0.24%

Pulmuone Foods USA (Wildwood), Inc. (East) 571,057        5   0.19%

Ameripec, Inc. 517,583        7   0.17%

Nor-Cal Beverage Company (NCB) 461,589        8   0.15%

Alta Dena Certified Dairy, LLC 457,496        9   0.15%

7,802,827$   2.29% 6,569,954$   2.17%

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Financial Management Division.

Although the majority of sewer service fee revenues are from residential and commercial customers (see the schedule of
Number of Accounts and Revenues by Customer Class), the fee paid by each residential and commercial customer is
customarily less than the individual fees paid by industrial customers. Consequently, this schedule shows the largest industrial
sewer service fee customers.
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Ratio of Annual Debt Service to Total Expenses

(Dollars in Thousands)
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Total
Fiscal Total Debt Operating
Year Principal (1) Interest (2) Service (3) Expenses (4)

2014-15 27,875$      53,586$      81,461$      149,226$     54.59%

2015-16 29,405        50,301        79,706        153,501 51.93

2016-17 35,575        47,143        82,718        150,253 55.05

2017-18 32,140        43,466        75,606        145,556 51.94

2018-19 31,655        44,481        76,136        166,586 45.70

2019-20 32,730        43,664        76,394        168,333 45.38

2020-21 30,430        42,061        72,491        168,018 43.14

2021-22 33,875        40,564        74,439        156,115 47.68

2022-23 30,035        37,880        67,915        207,212 32.78

2023-24 156,665      34,483        191,148      222,673 85.84

Notes

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Financial Management Division.

(2) - Excludes amortization of premium/discount and deferred amount.

(3) - Debt consists of certificates of participation / revenue obligations.

(4) - Excludes depreciation and amortization expense.

Ratio of Debt
Service to Total

Operating
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(1) - Excludes principal reductions due to debt refundings.
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Debt Coverage Ratios

(Dollars in Millions)
Last Ten Fiscal Years

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Operating & Non-Operating Revenues:

Service Charges, Net of Refunds-Regional 260.5$   278.0$   281.2$   288.4$   291.9$   306.8$   307.9$  308.8$   310.0$   317.5$   
Service Charges, Net of Refunds-Local (1) 5.5         5.7         1.3         (0.1)       -          -          -         -          -          -          
Industrial Sewer Service Charges 14.2       12.6       13.8       17.9       9.4         12.8       12.6      12.6       14.8       14.6       
SAWPA Assessment 2.7         3.2         3.3         2.7         2.9         2.6         2.8        2.8         2.9         3.4         
IRWD Assessment 26.4       26.6       36.0       9.9         36.3       20.8       16.0      8.6         18.6       31.8       
Ad Valorem Taxes 79.8       84.4       88.3       94.2       99.5       104.5     110.2    119.2     125.5     131.6     
Interest Earnings (2) 4.8         9.2         3.1         3.2         29.1       33.7       1.7        (35.3)     12.0       46.6       
Other Revenues (3) 3.2         4.0         4.8         2.8         5.2         4.8         8.6        4.1         7.1         8.3         

Total Revenues 397.1     423.7     431.8     419.0     474.3     486.0     459.8    420.8     490.9     553.8     
Operating Expenses (4) 149.2     153.5     150.3     145.6     166.6     168.3     168.0    156.1     207.2     222.7     

Net Revenues 247.9$   270.2$   281.5$   273.4$   307.7$   317.7$   291.8$  264.7$   283.7$   331.1$   

Debt Service Requirements
Principal Payments 27.9$     29.4$     35.6$     32.1$     31.7$     32.7$     30.4$    33.9$     30.0$     156.7$   
Interest Payments 53.6       50.3       47.1       43.5       44.4       43.7       42.1      40.5       37.9       34.4       

Total Debt Service Requirements 81.5$     79.7$     82.7$     75.6$     76.1$     76.4$     72.5$    74.4$     67.9$     191.1$   

Coverage Ratios 3.04       3.39       3.40       3.62       4.04       4.16       4.02      3.56       4.18       1.73       

Ending Reserves (5) 428.0$   428.0$   404.0$   580.0$   663.0$   787.0$   867.0$  893.0$   925.0$   773.0$   

Notes
(1) - Local Sewer transferred to East Orange County Water District in FY2016-17.
(2) - Interest earnings include unrealized gains and losses from investments adjusted to market value.
(3) - FY 2017-18 to 2020-21 other revenues restated to remove capital contributions from other governments.
(4) - Operating expenses exclude depreciation and amortization expenses.
(5) - Excludes debt service reserves in accordance with the Orange County Sanitation District's reserve policy.

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Financial Management Division.

Fiscal Year Ending June 30,

The Orange County Sanitation District has no legal debt limits as imposed by state legislation. OC San does have contractual covenants within
the existing certificates of participation indenture agreements which require minimum coverage ratios of 1.25. The coverage ratio is calculated
as the ratio of net annual revenues available for debt service payments to total annual debt service requirements.
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Ratios of Outstanding Debt

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Debt as a
(1) (4) Percentage

COP / Total Median of Median (6) Debt
Fiscal Revenue (2) (3) Outstanding Family Family Population per
Year Obligations Leases SBITAs Debt Income (5) Income Estimate (7) Capita

2014-15 1,241,140,357$  -$           -$           1,241,140,357$  85,900$    0.007% 2,521,803    492.16    

2015-16 1,206,722,347    -             -             1,206,722,347    85,000      0.007% 2,548,745    473.46    

2016-17 1,140,679,773    -             -             1,140,679,773    88,000      0.008% 2,578,681    442.35    

2017-18 1,095,737,610    -             -             1,095,737,610    92,700      0.008% 2,609,419    419.92    

2018-19 1,050,502,373    -             -             1,050,502,373    97,900      0.009% 2,607,092    402.94    

2019-20 1,004,215,901    -             -             1,004,215,901    103,000    0.010% 2,589,011    387.88    

2020-21 963,115,533       -             -             963,115,533       106,700    0.011% 2,550,763    377.58    

2021-22 913,102,847       58,158   913,161,005       119,100    0.013% 2,557,216    357.09    

2022-23 869,562,663       27,369   613,454 870,203,486       127,800    0.015% 2,532,334    343.64    

2023-24 680,407,687       104,402 809,539 681,321,628       129,000    0.019% 2,550,105    267.17    

Notes & Data Sources

(4) - Data Source: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

(5) - Data is for the entire county of Orange.

(6) - Data Source: Demographic Research Unit, California Department of Finance.

(7) - Data is for the estimated population served by the Orange County Sanitation District.

(1) - Data Source: Orange County Sanitation District.  Debt includes certificates of participation / revenue obligations and is presented 
net of original issuance premiums.

(2) - FY 2021-22 and 2022-23 restated to reflect implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases . Beginning fiscal year ended June 
30, 2022, lease contracts previously considered operating are treated as financings of the right to use an asset and, thus, included on 
this schedule.

(3) - FY 2022-23 restated to reflect implementation of GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology 
Arrangements (SBITAs) . Beginning fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, contracts for SBITAs are treated as financings of the right to use 
an asset and, thus, included on this schedule.
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Comparison of the Volume of Wastewater Treated

With Revenues and Expenses
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Millions of
Gallons of

Wastewater
Fiscal Treated
Year Per Day

2014-15 187 2,070.97$ 243,412$    37,280$    302,450$    94,637$     

2015-16 183 2,110.43   244,003      34,079      315,428      108,248     

2016-17 188 2,054.56   246,573      78,918      313,282      118,511     

2017-18 185 2,069.30   242,955      36,494      317,499      101,473     

2018-19 191 2,274.73   268,825      63,582      318,490      155,833     

2019-20 188 2,421.83   282,221      54,261      341,064      144,892     

2020-21 182 2,428.28   284,470      37,909      336,700      123,115     

2021-22 179 2,254.66   286,580      55,484      329,095      91,691       

2022-23 186 2,961.49   330,823      27,882      332,781      158,165     

2023-24 193 3,054.47   338,878      35,454      339,654      214,191     

Notes
(1)  FY 2017-18 to 2020-21 restated to remove capital contributions from other governments.

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Financial Management Division.

Gallons

 Collection,
Treatment
& Disposal
Cost per
Million

Non-Operating

(In Thousands)

Operating

(In Thousands)

TotalTotal

CostsCosts

Total
Non-Operating
  Revenues (1)

(In Thousands)

Total
Operating

(In Thousands)
Revenues

73



ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Authorized Full-time Equivalents (FTE) by Function

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year Ending June 30,

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

General Management (1) 14     15     15     15     14     15     18     15     16     19     

Human Resources (2) 16     27     27     27     27     27     26     26     26     28     

Administrative Services (2) 111   98     99     99     100   101   101   102   103   106   

Environmental Services (3) -    -    91     91     91     92     93     93     93     94     

Facilities Support Services (3) 76     63     -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    

Engineering 123   127   116   116   116   121   117   116   123   123   

Operations and Maintenance 284   294   279   287   288   284   284   287   286   285   

    Total FTEs 624   624   627   635   636   640   639   639   647   655   

Notes

(1) - Management Discretion positions used on a temporary basis have been excluded from FTE count.

(2) - In 2016, Risk Management moved from Administrative Services to Human Resources Department.

(3) - In 2017, Divisional reorganization created Environmental Services and eliminated Facilities Support Services.

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Financial Management Division.
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Biosolids Produced

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year Wet Tonnage

2014-15 275,943 

2015-16 283,052 

2016-17 288,771 

2017-18 284,039 

2018-19 254,616 (1)

2019-20 209,000 

2020-21 198,306 

2021-22 186,128 

2022-23 191,098 

2023-24 187,156 

Notes

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Environmental Compliance Division.

(1)  Beginning in Fiscal Year 2018-19, biosolids produced were reduced due to the commissioning of 
dewatering centrifuges at both reclamation plants.
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Capital Asset Statistics
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Number Primary Secondary
Fiscal of Pump Treatment Treatment
Year Stations    Capacity (1)    Capacity (1) 

2014-15 580 17 376 332

2015-16 570 17 376 332

2016-17 396   (2) 17 376 332

2017-18 396 17 376 332

2018-19 389 17 376 332

2019-20 388 17 376 332

2020-21 388 17 376 332

2021-22 388 17 376 332

2022-23 388 17 376 332

2023-24 388 17 376 332

Notes

(1) - Capacity is presented as million gallons treated per day.

(2) - In FY 2016-17, local sewers were transferred to East Orange County Water District.

Source: Orange County Sanitation District
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Demographic Statistics

Covering The Entire County of Orange (1)

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Total (5)

(2) Personal Per Capita Public (6)

Fiscal Population Income Personal School Unemployment
Year Estimates (In Thousands) Income Enrollment Rate

2014-15 3,148,000 193,081,000$   (3) 61,334$    85,900$    497,116     4.3%

2015-16 3,183,000 200,783,000     (3) 63,080      85,000      493,030     4.4%

2016-17 3,194,000 205,052,000     (3) 64,199      88,000      490,430     3.8%

2017-18 3,221,000 212,807,000     (3) 66,098      92,700      485,835     3.3%

2018-19 3,222,000 221,692,000     (3) 68,840      97,900      478,823     3.0%

2019-20 3,194,000 240,734,000     (3) 73,983      103,000    473,612     13.6%

2020-21 3,153,764 257,834,000     (3) 81,117      106,700    456,572     6.5%

2021-22 3,162,245 263,290,000     (3) 84,479      119,100    448,729     2.9%

2022-23 3,137,164 276,306,000     (3),(7) 84,804      127,800    441,249     3.7%

2023-24 3,150,835 286,490,000     (3),(8) 90,925      129,000    437,276     4.0%

Notes and Data Sources

(2) - Data Source: Demographic Research Unit, California Department of Finance.

(3) - Data Source: A. Gary Anderson Center for Economic Research, Chapman University.

(4) - Data Source: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

(5) - Data Source: California Department of Education, Educational Demographics Unit.

(6) - Data Source: State of California, Employment Development Department as of June 30 of each fiscal year.

(7) - Estimate

(8) - Forecast

Median
(4)

(1) - The Orange County Sanitation District services 479 square miles or 60% of the total 799.8 square miles that
make up the boundaries of Orange County.

Income
Family
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Estimated Population Served by the
Orange County Sanitation District

June 30, 2024

Anaheim 340,160
Brea 47,725
Buena Park 82,689
Costa Mesa 109,423
Cypress 49,345
Fountain Valley 56,333
Fullerton 140,311
Garden Grove 171,024
Huntington Beach 192,503
Irvine 314,550
La Habra 60,901
La Palma 15,071
Los Alamitos 11,947
Newport Beach 82,419
Orange 138,621
Placentia 52,226
Santa Ana 310,797
Seal Beach 24,350
Stanton 40,297
Tustin 78,844
Villa Park 5,705
Westminster 89,490
Yorba Linda 66,087

        Subtotal Cities (1) 2,480,818
Estimated Population Served in

    Unincorporated Areas (2) 69,287

2,550,105

Data Sources

(1) Demographic Research Unit, State of California Department of Finance

(2) Center for Demographic Research, California State University, Fullerton.

Population
as of

January 1, 2024
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Principal Orange County Employers (1)

For the Current Fiscal Year and Nine Years Ago

Fiscal Year Ended 6/30/24 Fiscal Year Ended 6/30/15

Percentage of Percentage of
Number of Total County Number of Total County

Employers Employees (2) Rank Employment (3) Employees (4) Rank Employment (5)

Disneyland Resort 34,000           1   2.25% 27,000           1   1.76%

University of California, Irvine 26,072           2   1.72% 22,385           2   1.46%

Providence South Division 23,632           3   1.56% 12,227           4   0.80%

County of Orange 18,000           4   1.19% 18,135           3   1.18%

Kaiser Permanente 10,293           5   0.68% 7,000             5   0.46%

Hoag Memorial Hospital 8,081             6   0.53%

Albertsons Southern California 7,222             7   0.48%

Allied Universal 6,145             8   0.41%

MemorialCare 5,800             9   0.38% 5,650             8   0.37%

CHOC Hospital 5,462             10 0.36%

The Boeing Company 6,890             6   0.45%

Walmart 6,000             7   0.39%

Bank of America Corp. 5,500             9   0.36%

Target Corp. 5,400             10 0.35%

Total 144,707         9.56% 116,187         7.58%

Notes & Data Sources

(1) - Data is for the entire county of Orange.

(2) - Data Source: Orange County Business Journal Book of Lists published November 2023

(3) - Data Source: State of California, Employment Development Department
     - Percentage is calculated by dividing employees by total employment of 1,512,500 as of June 2024.

(4) - Data Sources: Orange County Business Journal Book of Lists published November 2014; County of Orange

(5) - Data Source: State of California, Employment Development Department
     - Percentage is calculated by dividing employees by total employment of 1,530,800 as of June 2015.
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
Operating Indicators

June 30, 2024

Consolidated Revenue Area
Orange County (unincorporated areas)
Cities:

Anaheim Huntington Beach Santa Ana
Brea Irvine Seal Beach
Buena Park La Habra Stanton
Costa Mesa La Palma Tustin
Cypress Los Alamitos Villa Park
Fountain Valley Newport Beach Westminster
Fullerton Orange Yorba Linda
Garden Grove Placentia

Special Districts:
Costa Mesa Sanitary District
Midway City Sanitary District
Yorba Linda Water District

Revenue Area No. 14
Orange County (unincorporated areas)
Cities:

Irvine
Orange
Tustin

Special District:
Irvine Ranch Water District

Governing Body: 25-member Board of Directors

Authorized Full-Time Equivalent Employees: 655

Operational Date: July 1, 1954

Authority: California Health & Safety Code Section 4700 et. seq.

Services: Wastewater collection, treatment, and disposal

Service Area: 479 square miles

Population Served: 2.6 million

Total Miles of Sewers (including force mains): 388 miles

Reclamation Plants: 2

Outlying Pump Stations: 15

Wastewater System Treatment Capacities (Million Gallons per Day)
Actual Flows Existing Secondary

FY23-24 Treatment Capacity

Plant 1 118 182
Plant 2 75 150
    Total 193 332

Source: Orange County Sanitation District's Financial Management Division.

District Organization: The Orange County Sanitation District is one consolidated district made up of two revenue
areas which service unincorporated county areas and twenty-three cities and related special districts, as follows:

Existing Primary

376
168
208

Treatment Capacity
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ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT DIVISION

18480 Bandilier Circle
Fountain Valley, California 92708-7018

714.926.2411 | www.ocsan.gov

06/30/24


	FRONT COVER
	Title Page
	INTRODUCTORY SECTION
	Table of Contents
	Letter of Transmittal
	GFOA Certificate
	Board of Directors
	Organization Chart
	Map of Service Area

	FINANCIAL SECTION
	Independent Auditor's Report
	Mgmt Discussion & Analysis
	Basic Financial Statements
	Required Supplementary Info
	Supplementary Information

	STATISTICAL SECTION
	OTHER DATA & TRENDS
	BACK COVER

	Table of Contents: 


